

## RESOLUTION 050823-E

## ALABASTER POLICE DEPARTMENT VEHICLE PURCHASE – STATE BID LIST

**WHEREAS**, the Mayor and City Council wish to provide adequate and efficient equipment for our Police Department to enable them to serve our citizens, and

**WHEREAS**, the Police Department has the opportunity to purchase a new vehicle, from the State Bid List, that was ordered but not picked up by another municipality, and

**WHEREAS,** the requested purchase of a vehicle was not included in the FY23 budget and will require a budget adjustment, and

WHEREAS, the Police Department vehicle will be purchased from the State of Alabama Bid List, State Contract Number T191 (Donohoo Chevrolet) and will be paid from the General Fund.

ItemCost2025 Chevrolet 2500 4WD Pickup Truck (Donohoo)\$49,381.50

## NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. The Police Department be allowed to purchase one (1) 2023 Chevrolet 2500 4WD Pickup Truck off the State Bid List at a cost of \$49,381.50.
- 2. That the Mayor and City Clerk are authorized and directed to execute any related, and necessary documents on behalf of the City for said purchases.

	Y / N		Y / N
Sophie Martin		Jamie Cole	
Rick Ellis		Zach Zahariadis	
Stacy Rakestraw		Kerri Pate	
Greg Farrell			

## ADOPTED AND APPROVED THIS 8TH DAY OF MAY 2023.

ATTEST:

CITY OF ALABASTER

J. Mark Frey, City Clerk

Sophie Martin, Council President

APPROVED:

Scott Brakefield, Mayor